## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1555-1561/2014

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

SHRI SIDDHARTHA ACADEMY OF HIGH EDUCATION AND ORS.ETC.Respondent(s)

Date: 17-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra S Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. S K Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Udita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Shivamm Sharrma, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.

Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Ravi Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Krishanu Barua, AOR

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Nisha, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Sain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## ORDER

Mr. Krishanu Barua, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 16 submits that the University Grants Commission (Institutions Deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2010 has since been replaced with the newer Regulations. Accordingly, it is pointed

out that the pending matters pertaining to the Regulation 2010 need not be adjudicated on merit.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, learned ASG would submit that many of the cases pending before the High Court have been dismissed for non-prosecution and he prays for and is granted four weeks time to obtain instructions.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR